ACMER P1

LASER ENGRAVER

= - ThE
== T

ASSEMBLY MANUAL

Shenzhen Titan International development technology Co., LTD



CONTENTS | B®

CONTENTS/ BE&
WARING / &4

MAIN PARAMETERS / #1238 &%

PARTS LIST / Bef455 88

Machine description / #2168

Assembly Process / 3Bt 2

1. Assemble X-axis assembly / £BZEX4HLB {4

2. Assemble the tailboard assembly and Y-axis section bar assembly
AREBIREHSYRBEAT A

3. Assemble the Y-axis belt / BiYRZH

4. Assemble the front panel / ‘B2 R1EIHR

5. Assemble tank chain / Z82X. YiE§E

6. Laser head assembly/i#{y¢L4A %%

7. Pulley adjustment / {8411

8. Connect the electronic harness / EIZZ R
9.

Installing air pump / £&5Z

Software setting and focusing / B{$i& BRI
1. Focal length adjustment / BZ£E R
2. Drive installation / JREh &%

3. Software settings / HI&KE

FAQ

After Sale

01

01
02
03
04
05
06

06
07

08
08
09
10
11
12
13

14

14
15
16

23
26



WARING | E&

® Warning: Avoid direct eye contact with the laser, and there is a risk of blindness
due to excessive stimulation
B B R BOCIRAREDS, WERIEEKRBXK

® Warning: Avoid body contact with laser, which may cause burns
B BR SRR, BRHXR

® Warning: Please place a metal base plate under the machine before use to prevent
the laser from directly burning the desktop

ERNEEN = TAMERR, B CEERNREE

® Warning: Please keep the machine away from combustible chemical s
BRI 2R B o ML R

® Warning: Please keep the machine away from children or pregnant women
BR=RnE ) L EE 2

® Warning: Do not disassemble the laser without instructions
157018 BRI ER

® Warning: The laser engraving machine cannot directly act on any specularly reflec -
tive objects, and the laser reflection may cause injury to the operator or burn the
laser

BOCBEZNARERMFBTRENER, BRSNS RIERIEMBDERRICKIH

® Warning: It is not recommended to directly look at the laser head when the
machine is working. Do not operate the laser head directly by hand. Please wear
glasses to ensure personal safety
Mes LR, AZWEEREROCK, B2EERBFRMEEL, BR LRE, DUBRA
5z%

® Warning: Please turn off the power when the laser engraving machine is not work -
BOCREZINA TAEBNEX A R IR

® Warning: Laser diode is a sensitive component, please pay attention to avoid elec -
trostatic damage (This product includes an electrostatic protection design, but
there is a possibility of damage)

HIRERFERN (ZTmEEFERIPES , EBERANYR8)

02



MAIN PARAMETERS / 22 &%

Type it) = | P1/P1 Pro
Machine size MERYT | 610*590%200mm
Machine weight NBEE | 6.2KG
Engraving range FEZISEE | 400*410mm/400*385mm
Engraving accuracy BEZIFEE | 0.01mm
Engraving speed FEZDERE | 10000mm/min
Engraving method BEZI7Z X | USB connection
Supporting systems REXFF | MAC, Windows
Laser power BAEINE | 10W/20W
Laser wavelength BRI | 450+5nm
Laser focal length BEEREE | 10W (31mm)/20W (5mm)
Output power WHINE | 72W/96W
Power supply BRI A | 24V3ADC/ 24V4A DC
wood, bamboo, paper, plastic, leather, PCB board,
Engraving material REZIF# | aluminium oxide, non-reflective coating and lacquered
metal, ceramic
Engraving file format |BEZISZ44& =, | NC. DXF. BMP. JPG. PNG. etc
Graphic engraving, document engraving, scanning engraving,
Engraving mode B ziEt outline engraving, Pixel carving
ERmEZ), XUFREZ), @, HREREZ
Support software BEZIER | LightBurn, LaserGRBL (Windows system only)
Languages B = | Chinese, English

03



PARTS LIST/ Big{4i5

Front Assembly BT£B14 x1

= N

Rear Assembly [F4844 x1

==

X-axis Assembly X#fZA14 x1

Left Profile ZZB2%7 x1

Right Profile BZ#71 x1

10W 20W

Laser Module #7684 x1

TOOLS

| S =9

Wrench RF x1

i

Goggles IFE# x1

TF card B7EE x1

USB cable USB%; x1 Adapter BiREHE S x1 Card reader i£E28 x1
Screw bag 18226 x5 Keys £ARt x1 Test board MR AIR x3

20WIiHNEl / 20W add-on package

Air pump 53 x1

Adapter wire 35345 x1

04

Pneumatic Joint SEMEL x1

Ol

Air Pipe S& x1




Machine description | #l85ij28H

1. T0W/20W Laser Module 2. Left Profile
BOCIRZE Yaskiskf

3. Rear Assembly 4. X-axis Assembly
e XEHB

5. Air Pump (20W) 6. Power Switch
SR IR X

7. Security Lock 8. Emergency Stop Switch
LR REFX

9. Front Assembly 10. Right Profile
BIZE1F Pampist |

05



Assembly Process | &REiZ 5

1. Assemble X-axis assembly

HIRXME M

Required materials: X-axis assembly, Left Profile, Right Profile, open-end wrench
MRl XEAMS, AR, GEM, FOKRF

1.1 Adjust pulley spacing
AERILEIE

Wrench

=]
\J

Note!

Note that this is an
eccentric nut with
different thicknesses
at each end, twisting
the thicker section
upward.

X-axis Assembly
XHZa 4

m Y
Note: Before pushing the X-axis assembly into the Y-axis section bar, it is necessary

to adjust the eccentric wheel to increase the spacing between the pulleys on both
sides, to avoid damaging the pulley due to the too close spacing between the

pulleys during installation
Note: FXHAMHEEYHEI 2RI, FERFTROLKHNBHRBEFER, DURLKITH
BREBEXE, RINBE.,

1.2 Draw the X-axis assembly into the Y-axis section bar as a whole

XA BRI A YR E 44

=, Smooth glossy side facing outward,
—# three holes positioned at the end

Right Profile T4

—
/

Note that the belts of the left profile and the right profile @e oriented downwards!
ERAEM. ARMINKEFA@ET!

06



2. Assemble the rear assembly
HREABMN
Required materials: Step 1 assembly, Rear assembly, m5*35 screws 2pcs, m5*16
SCrews 2pcs

ME SBIAM. FEM. M5*35IE% 2PCS . M5*1682%2 2PCS,

2.1 Assemble the rear assembly as shown in the figure

BREBMMEFRRARNAREAN
4

Rear Assembly J=p= = L v ?\
m5*35 screws

m5*16 screws

3. Assemble the Y-axis belt
TRYHE
Required materials: Synchronous belt 2 PCS, square gasket 2PCS, m5*8 round head
screw 2PCS
L BEm® 2PCS. AR F2PCS. M5*83[F SLig2z 2PCS

3.1 Pass one end of the timing belt through the pulley and the timing

wheel and out of the tailboard hole

BEFHF—RFIBENEALE, NEBIRFAFH

| sipe WD

L
Ib

i by A

AR EERNESREERERT! m5*8 round head screw i
Note: Both left and right sides need to install the belt! square gasket

07



3.2 Pull the timing belt out of the waist hole of the back plate and compress it
with gaskets and screws

BRLSHENGIRIERFLAL, FRARRTRBLER

g

Tighten the belt and then lock it
VSRS

4. Assemble the front assembly
HAIAM

Required materials: M5*35 round head screws 4 PCS, m5*16 round head screws 2PCS
L M5*35E[ESLIRZZ 4PCS. M5*16-F[RSLIRZZ 2PCS

Align the front assembly with the left and right profiles and then lock it
with screws

BRBMSE. AEMYTE, REBLBE

mb5*35 screws

mb5*16 screws

08



5. Assemble tank chain

HIRX, YianE

Required materials: M3*6 countersunk head screw 12PCS

L M3*6iskER22 12PCS

09



6. Laser head assembly

10W

Use 3 M3*8 countersunk head screws to lock the laser backplate on the sliderblock.
FA3ZM3* 8L IR LG R B IR B R B

M3*8 countersunk
head screws

sliderblock

laser backplate

E: IBRRARTBH R 28R 22A0 7]

Note: Older versions only need to lock 2 screws!

Lock the laser head from the side with four M3*6 half round hea d screws
FAPYEAM3*6 34 [ SLIR 22 MM B0 08 Sk

(1
M3*6 half round ' FI‘ % @

head screws /\ V
NN
A 4 3' .
(¢ t@i ¥
1 &l
A N o &
6 o

Laser head



20W

Install the laser head into the back plate along the dovetail slot and tighten the

7. Pulley adjustment
BT
Use an open-ended wrench to rotate the eccentricity of six eccentric nuts of X and Y

axes, and adjust the pulley to the state of just clamping
ERFORFIREX. YN M OMESHROE, BHBRENF-RZIPRE

11



8. Connect the electronic harness

EIRLER

8.1 Connect the Y-axis motor wire and the Y-axis limit switch harness

EIRYIENZ, YIIPRAIFF R &R

8.2 Connect X-axis motor wire, X-axis limit switch harness and laser harness

EFRXHHER S, XHPROAIFF R LR, BILR

Connect the Connect the X-axis k
Y-axis motor limit switch

Connect the Y Ty, - Connect the
axis limit switch -7 ~ e @ X-axis motor

8.3 Connect the laser module harnesses

EHR AR E LR

12



9. Installing air pump
RReR E 1OWHNEREASR!

Note: The T0W machine does not include an air pump!

9.1 Insert both ends of the air pipe into the joints of the air pump and the
laser head.

BSERIRSD AR SITRFEYSLaELL

|{7es

> 7 N
A |k |
U
J[ ' \ /)

9.2Connect the adapter, engraving machine and air pump as shownthe
figure by using two power cables.
(EA—iE_HiR%, RMEFRRNAEERSERS, BANMMSE

o

13



Focusing and Software setting| ¥R HIRE

1. Focal length adjustment
AL

Place the board within the laser engraving range, and it is best to place a steel
plate under the board

RBARMELRVCHZSTERN, SEFEARR T ERE RN

Steel sheet

Rotate and put down the focusing column
R

(e S_lo)d
_— =
|

=([© (@
N

10W 20W

14



Rotate the nut by hand to make the focusing column contact with the board
T FTIREHEA S S ARREAD

&

= |

e P
s

T

10W

2. Drive installation
Ko

Before connecting the laser engraving machine with USB cable, you need to install
ch340 driver for your computer, otherwise the computer cannot recognize the laser
engraving machine

AEERUSBLEHCHEZIN BT, FENERIVEBMECH340IKE), TR ERTTEIR BRI
FEREZINL

2.1 Find the file package "software and driver files" in the memory card delivered
with the machine, and select the software installation package corresponding to
your computer system

AR R EOIRBIRF R PR T SN S, SRR R S XS N BV 22

Carving material library D Mac drive
Operating instructions = Win drive
ﬁ software and drive % laserGRBL.exe
testfile a LightBurn-v1.1.04.exe

video website

15



2.2 Double click to start the installation software, and then c lick Install
WE BT, Rl

i CH340SEREXE

L
Driver installaion/uninstaliat
Select INF file: CH341SER.INF

WCH.CN
Instal | USB-SERIAL CH340
L 11042011, 3.3.2011.11

Uninstall

Help

3. Software settings

R E
3.1Lightburn setting / Lightburnig &

You can import the lightburn software in the accessory USB flash drive into the
computer or log in directly https://lightburnsoftware.com/ Download the soft -
ware. The trial period of this software is 30 days. You need to pay for subsequent
use, support Windows, Mac system

AT LGB USBIRFIREIEE P 89lightburn B S ATt B s B & Rhttps://lightburn -

software.com/ FEEE, ZAHHNABEERA30K, FEFERSZENE, FWindows.
MacE %t

@ After opening the software, you will be prompted to add laser equipment and
select manual addition

ISR, ARBRRERINEYGOREFIERFRM

@ Create manually, select GRBL and create a usable area for your equipment, Select
USB connection for connection mode

FieliE, 1EEGCGRBL, HNBROIETAXI, &EEL S EUSBIERE

5] n
Bea fawise Lis L Tew deie lin
& B New Device Wizard
BV e Dwvice Wilzand
Plick your lassr or controller from this list: grbl cist. dvice
{E} Emblaser 1 A3 H
it7
@‘"‘“"""“" How do you want to commect to it7
.
p— [ s
FabiGe.

® [ —
F-u-U-L‘M
okl cnms e

(8IL ~ Barial AEY

fin ot break Lodt, hiws o sttg o] et
i 3 e v | Tt e ]
% o \
= S—— e ][ ca

16



3 Name your machine and set the engraving area, Select the carving origin(The
engraving area of ACMER P1 is X400 and Y410, and the engravingarea of ACMER
PTPRO is X400 and Y385)

AE R HIREMZIER, EEBELRKRACMER  PIEIBEZIEIR /X400, Y410,
ACMER P1PROBIBEZIEIFR 79X400. Y385)

[ X ? b4
€ B New Device Wizard € Y New Device Wizard
¥hat would you like to call it? Yhere is the origin of your laser?
(If you have more then ons, use this to tell them spart) (Yhere is X0, YO 7)

[ACHER P1 |

Rear Left @ |(O) Rear Right

Front Left (O () Front Right

Vhat are the dimensions of the work area?
(The lengths, in mm, of the X and ¥ axis of your laser)

( X Axis Length [400 3| mm ¥ Axis Lenmgth (410 |3 -)
[ B }lto “home” your laser on startup?

Yo e Pt

@ Select finish machine setup
IR TT AR E

® Set the speed unit to ‘mm/min’
BERERAIREN ‘mm/min”

e [Edt Tooks Awange Leser Took Miedow Langusge Help

GEHE 0@ R+Bl +PASla |;| X' H& &ﬁ‘% ®&of S0 =20+

TFou |0 000 T ¥ideh 0000 - 3 Fat Zhal » |]”
TFox|0 000 - oo Talids
€ B New Device Wizard h
s -
» = L] » D Eirﬁ-nl'mhmllﬂ =
That s it - you re done. Here s a summary: 0 || P ——
(o] O agivear Mads (Einglar Intarfacel &
D B0 Basila dntialinring (aleear, bot protiy]
grbl crer 5 Serial IS = 08 21l i il .
A 08 ¥ou Dark Barkgroond
o : 2::“”“;:‘::- if panzible ¢
ACMER P1 P g
= Formal 13
400mm x 410mm, origin at rear left o e e [ o
g saplers | g
Irs) ) Inckan  mmifzac Ohnm’-.-su Clisetslatim 1 .'n ﬂ-
o 2 Dkjact Smagp Dintoars [pdnala) [90.0 H
= S an e 0 g e i "
g | i ::-:::.f" oo 3] oy R . ET ) |m
3. s 3. o . Camara Coptrs Graten Cmers Baslakion Cmurs Vi Fasd
Click "Finish” to add the new device. =) FEnElm Sl QM i i b 2
0o g B = S — ) o
Fila | oes
\ N
Cancel mmos - IIIIIIIIIIIHIIIl- “s WEOEs - §E
- o Mwere W Slee W Netate 0D Fhear 11700, ¥ <000 e

@ ®

17



© Set Job Origin" to "Top Left" and select the correct COM port and machine to com-
plete the connection.

£ Job OriginIRENZ LA, IEFIEMRBICOMR O =580 o] SopiiEix

gggg . When this code pops up in the command window, if*
Waiting for comnection...means that the machine is connected to the computer
Waiting for connection...

_Bpall;k L E R H BRI S B 2ERE

ok

(TPRODUCER:MES DLC32] )

[VER:1. 1h. 2022092901 : ]

[OPT: VIPH, 63, 254]

Target buffer size found

[MSG: Using machine:MES DLC32]

[MSG:Mode=STA:SSID=:Status=Hot connected:IP=0.0.0.0:MAC=C4-DE-E2-37-04-{4]
[MSG:Mode=AF : SSIT=ACMER_P150180:IP=192. 168. 4. 1 :MAC=C4-DE-E2—37-04-C5]

ok v
[':‘type commands here) ‘ Show all O
‘ Macrol ‘ Macrol MacroZ

Macro3 Macrod Macrob

Cuts / Layers Move Console Shape Properties

Laser
Ready
IlPau.se .Stup . Start
I"lF i~
LJ Frame A_s Frame Save GCode Run GCode
h]‘[ome Go to Origin Start From:| Current Position
@ O O
Job Origin O O O
B0 Cut Selected G.ra.phics O C' O
B0 Use Selection Origin -'i'- Show Last Position
B0 Optimize (ptimization Settings
Devices | ACMER F1 W

18



Importing Lightburn Parameters Configuration
S A LightournZ# &

0@ e oeleT {ie QD ek B Machine Settings - LighiBum 124 T ox |
- Carlethite? |
"'"ﬂ i P £ a0 e Trogarty Valus
L3 et Sbection CuleShitned ing (410 =
-+ vl Skatusi: Show buffar data (510 O Faise
@ Copy el Junctien devation (mem) ($17) anoe
EO; Dot o Are belaranes frres) (512) 2008
i et I —
a F’ mm'w sy m‘m‘m %::
5 VRS e !
SANBESERE. e e 1o
et o Bitvap wls Shies H  fomd o (mm) [:+01 30000
. e - Howing ekt i 29 50000
Import the machine AR g b, =
@ Aeonbein seleciedt shapes #el Homing pall-aff fmen) (3271 2]
H Optimive sslpcied thapms b Mux spindle speed (BPML §-Velue max (30 9300
pa rametel’ Settlngs. B e — Wi spindle speed (IPML 5-Vaboe min (531 0
3 Lisiar mecha snabl (332) True
E Select cpen thapes
Selact apen stapes et o il
E Selart sil shapws in csrrert ot layer
22 ekt porimed shapes
C /
Image coriore. L3
L
Settings
f_\’ 2 Eambroller sattingoffeed muecersflly
i K Dovica Satings . T =

- Sare e . 2 | |
Laad £rem File Lead Erea Buskis, wire
[ — . :
Camrert 8 cut tdubusg) el

B Lond Machine Settings ®

& o p e T ] ] [

Cogarme = s faleley - m @
Mama 4 [ T——— Trpe o
i Cuack sccam
AN FOVNISAM i e
&wesER | e v

0N TIIOAM  FileFoder

D,
MTFE kIR E B X, -l

Select the profile from the it
TF card.

B Machine Settings - LightBum 1.2.04 7 4

Property Value
Status: Position reporting (510) Machine Pesition
Status: Show buffer data (510) OB False
Junction deviation (mm) (§11) 0.0100
Arc tolerance (mm) (§12) 0.0020
Report inches (§13) O False
Homing and Limits
Soft limits (520) OB False
Hard limits (521) 00 True
Homing cycle ($22) 00 True

Homing feed rate (slow) (mm/min) ($24) 300.00
Homing seek rate (fast) (mm/min) (525) 5,000.00
Homing debounce (ms) (526) 250
Heming pull-off (mm) ($27) 1.000
Max spindle speed (RPM), 5-Value max (§30) 1000
Min spindle speed (RPM), 5-Value min (831) 0

Laser mode enable (§32) n True
Outputs setup

BRI,

The setup was successful.

Controller settings changed
Save to File |

Calibrate hll ]
Load from Mw brite |
|

| Cancel

Load from File

—_ —_ - _ - e e e m  — —  — — —  — — — — —

Note: If you want to use LaserGRBL for engraving, please enter "$RST=*" in the command
bar to restore the initial configuration'
o QAR H LaserGRBLUEA THEZ]

/LJ\E LTENS *iif”}\ “$RST *” V)Z/E%ﬂﬁé?@a%'

19

—_—_— —- e e e e e e  — — — — — — — —



3.2 Lightburn Operation/Lightburn 12

@ Importing images
SAEBR

GEHAR @G R+RE +LPLLNIa ¢k L BAF O
TTes 270, OO s s IO 3 W b Fami hrial H Bmaal * o
I 2 =a | 100 000 o DEEsar D 6 |}D
? By & Naiting fo sommmrtion -
‘D + « ERi « RS v & BaE ' ::uu.. for compaction ..
s iy
| VI 63, 29
- fixmihbe o il
D |DG'I-M:MIHIW IF=152 |6R. & | MADC4-BE-E2-3T-D4(5)
| aswsas "<TL e~ Retting for smmaction
A o e . k
Cl - Ol Siplane- 352147 aieplane 4518009 Em“ e i
& | NPT ’ i o Zhe 11 O
o | b Network ? T Masear
| o Ll L] i)
g bold-ergle THIN  besst 129615 Cuts / Lapars  Mave  Consals  Thaps Fropertine
-
e
g 1 b
o w e B omi | eelaps - = =
i butterfly-5660813 car-B518101 car-E51RI26 ear-G518148 L L
— alnper Drree Tirrem Tues Tede Fr Teds
9] "'l"_,‘-"l W @ v B2t 5 v Delein St fein: Gt Pualiln =
a s L oy #0
L cgEINR ca-STTTEES TR chactsdoit E L g"""""m:"‘“ o
] Tae Ealuction Oeigin
¥ ¥. _ s lme | o0 Optinise CatPuth
Fiegames | .| | Afsuppored i pdll et Disloia | O3 -
e
. = — —ee T b [ Ailray
HEEE-EFD- DNNEEDODESEM0N: » » ~BE0E~ ~ @@
B Mers OO Size O Retats @0 Bhew oz G700 p SO0 w
@ Resize images ansetengraving parameters
N Eq k N 7 }E
BEERRN, REMZISE
Fie &t Tool Amange Laser Tocls Window Language Help
GOBE @ RFBEM +LPLLlIG L&k B4 PAT @2 T Ji+
o181 958 (S fuma] PEdeh[150.000 2 ]m |[100.000 31w Q00 »Fane| hrial Height 25.00 5 Mopace 000 3 Alig |Mddle o) [Reredl 3
¥Paz 10, 147 |2 jam S Maight 131 TI9 00.000 (3% (3000 O Fo 1408 Tealic Uppar Cuze Paldad VSpaea 000 2 Alige ¥|Middle S 0fEat 0 3 ]n
? i 8 ) ) : T4 Layer Mode SpdfPar  Output Show Air
) o0 [l wege #000/550 =0 @0 = -
120 120 -
o]
(o]
D | L4 &
i >
A | 160 <
Q
4 1o 1o Layar Colar B oot e [ 3]
9 e ey Pt
2 2 Cuts / Laysrs Movs  Cowsole  Shape Fr‘l'l't'llx.
g 200 200
E Beady
O |z 20
B I reese W5 | T2
$ 240 240 [Orrue Otrue Suva Geds e Gl
e} £ B G to Drigin Stwrt Frea: Carreat Forition
E_A_C_:E_: 260 ™ b igln g 8 8
mo : B0 Cut Salested Graghiss o o O
200 0 Use Saleation Origin »§= Show Last Pasitise
i " 8D Optinize Cut Path Uptind catinn Suttings
Baviow | DOME o aomE T -
el 200
Lazer  Librwry

BOWevs B0 Sies B0 Betate 80 Shewr = Z86.00, v F4.00 ma  Mis {1055k 132 3y} to Max (2850

Note: The specific material corresponding to the engraving parameters can be obtained from the file in the TF card!

TE: BRI R RERI S HOT TR A SRR

20



® Preview then start engraving
TS A IS T IRREZ]

II Pausze

|

P start

|

r1

LJ Frame

{:} Fram

Save GCode Fun GCode

[ @ |

Go to Origin

@0 Cut Selected Graphics
@0 Use Selection Origin

@0 Optimize Cut Path

Start From: ‘Current Fosition V‘I

®@ O O
Job Origin () O O
O O O

-'i-' Show Last Fosition ‘

Optimization Settings ‘

Devices  COM4 v | ACMER P1 v\l
3.3 LaserGRBL Basic Operation
LaserGRBL EZANIE(E
(M Connect the machine
EFEAES
Grbl FEle Colors Language Jools ?
com +] Baud | 115200 v[glE— X: 0,000 Y 0.000
Filename [ r 7
Poores | FEe|]
~
o
o
&
g
v
453 =
@ ﬁ @ . RZooo ' Tacoo ' Teooo ' T LiTH
y —
4 1y {
~000 . VA0 %* QO
Lines: 0 | Buffer |Estimated Time: now sing myths and truth ({S [1.00x] G1 [LOOx]bO [1.00x]| Status: Disconnected .

21




@ Import images and select mode
SAER, EEMZEL

Grbl Fle Colors language Tools 7

% Handle broken ok

Faramatars

Neiiva  Seesth (R TGHID v

Bl ghtnais e
Contrast e :
Yhite Clip
[z

Conversion Toal

(8 Lina Ta Line Tracing
) 1hit BW Dithering
O Yeoturieat

O Cantarline

() Passthramgh

Line Tu Line Options
Direction Horlgontal
quiliey 18 3 Lisas/un Bl =
W}

€

COM (COM4 Basd [ H5300 T X:0.000°Y: 0.000
Fiename | [
Frogress | " P
1
o I R
& Simpleiaser 1,14 ['$° for help] - A import mage 9 *

000
<354~

Lines: 0| Buffer Time: now

(® Set engraving parameters and adjust size

REMZIZH, BERYT

& Preview then start engraving
TSRS FHIaREZ)

Target image
Speed

Engraving Speed|4800 m/min

Lazer Options

Lazer Mode ‘M‘l — Dynamic Power

S-HMIN 0| 0.0%
S-MAX E50 5E. 0%

Image Size and Position [mm]

[ ] Autosize 300 IFI m

Gebl Bl Celos  Languege Jesw 7

OM oM

oS

EE

X 0000000

Wi T

Size |W 86.1 CH 000 |0
Offset X 0.0 Y 0.0 |l +\
Cancel Create!

Note: The specific material corresponding to the engraving
parameters can be obtained from the file in the TF card!

Vs SFUURAEEER MR Z 40T A TEFr SRR
®

22

| FERCRNETE G0

— 5 [100a] 51 {10050 [1.00:]

@



FAQ

1. Machine installation videos, software operation tutorials and access?

MBRRAWA, RERERERIRANER?

1.1 In the TF card or U disk included in the package.
B MTEBITFR

1.2 Or download it from our official website:
BEPHEBITFR P EE NFA T E W T &
https://acmer3d.com/

2. What should | do if the LaserGRBL software cannot connect to the laser
engraving machine? / LaserGRBL

RETEERRRZN , BALIE?

2.1 Reselect the correct port. (tips: you can try all ports)
SHEFRERIRO (B agLUBREIRAEHL—T)

2.2 Baud rate selection: 115200
IRAFERERE: 115200

2.3 Close other software that occupies the port or opens repeatedly.

KIAEA & A EiR O EE T VG

2.4 Check whether the data cable connection is normal.
MEHIESGEEESIES

3. Q&A of Motor
EBALi0)E

The motor is shaking. The direction is opposite to the actual direction and there is no
response after power on.

BALHINEI A RS LRE R EL BB RRE RN

3.1 First of all, please make sure that the wiring of the motor line or the motor
terminal or the motherboard port is firm, whether there is loose phenomenon or
bad contact, which can be Re-power test.

B RRBI LS B FOS ERiEOMELEEERE , BRMNINRME
AR, oIEFNESENIE

3.2 Swap the motor, If there is still no response after replugging, test it after swapping
the defective motor with the normal motor of the motherboard port . After the
test, make the motor fault judgment. (A. Motor line problem B. Drive problem C.
Motor problem)

XIEEN, MREFIERFERIERRN , SJEERREOGIEGEREVBANFES
BUEBALXS AN , M/ B IEEF T, (ABANLIE BIXEAa)e CEBAlIaRR)

23



Motor cable issue: After confirming that the motor is ok, test it after swapping
the defective motor cable with the normal motor cable of the motherboard port.
If there is no issue, then it means the motor cable problem. If it still doesn't work,
then check the driver.

BN ERMAFENRDRE, EERTBH IEERMEIZ%E R
BB FENN—T, NRRDEIARTEENLOR, WRESAEE
ERTEEBIRE— NIKL)

Drive problem: Under the premise of confirming that the motor and the motor
line are no problem, check the motor drive again. There may be a problem with
the drive and a new drive needs to be replaced.

IXENER: A B H BHLENRENERT, ThE— TBNEks), B
oJRE R KNI, FEELRFTHIIKE

Swap the motor cable on the main board. If it is Y-axis jitter, you can swap it with
the good end (X-axis motor socket). At the same time, the wiring on the motor
also needs to be changed to the corresponding motor, and power on, Then
move the motor to test .

HEFR EBIEHA) |, WNRIYHESINE PAFIGF 8 —imd 7338 (XL
HO) , FEIEN EERLEFBEREBNNEN L, KEEBBNNIE

4. Engraving issue
A% i) =R

Common problems and solutions for engraving machines: 1. Engraving is misplaced,
2. Engraving patterns are reversed, 3. Engraving patterns are irregular.
BEZIA S EYIBIRR AR ARIR TS0 1. RS, 2. BEZIEI =AM, 3. BEZIE =AM

2.1

The engraving misalignment is caused by the mismatch of software configura-
tion parameters, which causes the engraving machine to run too fast .

BEZSE R A TR ECE S A LE S EEZINIz TR EIT IR

Solution: Reconfigure the software parameters and run the engraving machine
to see if it can return to normal. If it does not recover, it may be that the motor
drive voltage does not match. Check the drive voltage with a multimeter (the
normal value of the X-axis drive voltage is 0.8V, Y The normal value of the shaft
drive voltage is 1.4V The driving voltage adjustment method is as follows: Vref
measures the intermediate voltage between GND and the voltage meter. Rotate
the potentiometer clockwise to decrease the current, and counterclockwise to
increase the current.

AL ENEREERESE, ETHEZNERTERELE, NRLERE,
NB o] 82 BNIXENE EARILE, B HRARCEXNEBEA AN ( XEHIKENE,
EEEEZ0SVYHIKBEERERE.4V

2.1.3. ACMER will work with the customer on replacing the parts in the claim.

24



4.2 The engraving pattern is reversed due to incorrect software configuration parame-
ters.

BEZ B R AE B TR M B E SR IR S Y

Method: Re-import LaserGRBL through the configuration file in TF card.
7% BITFRPEEXHEHTSA LaserGRBL

4.3 Irregular carving patterns are caused by machine assembly problems.
FEZIE R AN 2 B TH 285 EC [ BUS A

1. Please check whether the X-axis of the engraving machine is parallel to the
bottom frame and whether the bottom frame is parallel and the diagonal size.
BREMZNXEE S S REMERFATURREMERE ST AR ART

2. Please check whether the X-axis laser head module shakes. If there is shaking,
please adjust the eccentric nut of the POM wheel to ensure that the laser head
module slides smoothly.
BREXHEVCHEARAE R, 8 RIMNBFFEPOME B R/ MR ERRILE
BB A BN FAREY

5. The carving effect is not good, how to deal with it?

REZIZARAYF , BALIE?

5.1 The focus position is wrong, adjust the focus according to the teaching video in
the TF card, and then fine-tune the focus according to the actual situation.

BRAUEAY, SRTFRPHAFINEEER, BREIFMIAZER

5.2 The power value is set incorrectly, 1000 is the maximum power, reset the engrav-
ing power. You can manually input the command “M3 S1000” to test the laser
intensity.

NEEREAY, 10008\ ANE, BINKEMZNE, TFHRAFLS M3
S1000 "MlE s R E

5.3 The engraving speed is incorrect, reset the speed.
FEZIREARIE , EINMRERE

25



After Sale | ACMERESIRS

Dear Customer,

EENER,

Thank you for purchasing ACMER Laser Engraving Cutting Machine. We are dedicated to
producing low price, high quality Laser Engraving Cutting Machine and hope you have as much
fun using it as we did creating it!

RO ZRIBE IR R REHRA IR A S H R BSBEZINL, HNBHAO N HHRERNSRELN
BOCREZINL, RNV N R RB L BRI,

If you have any issue/questions regarding the contents in the kit, please fill out a Service Ticket
on our Support page.
INRAEERNN=RIHREEEQRE LR, BERIINERESIFREEREFHIE,

https://acmer3d.com/

Creating a Service Ticket will serve as your official requests for ACMER support. Our Customer
Support Team will contact you within 48 hours.

HPFRRTAE, BUEEROACMERREENNEEIFER, HNOEESIFEET48
INAR CEERBRRIN) SEESERAR,

The content of after-sales service is as follows:

ERIRSABTUT:
1. REPLACEMENT PARTS

1.1 ACMER products are covered under a Replacement Part Program for a period of 12 months from
the date of purchase.

1.2 Missing/Damaged/Defective Parts
1.2.1. Within 7 days of the delivery date, ACMER will replace any parts free of charge including
shipping fees.
1.2.2. After 7 days of the delivery date, ACMER will replace any parts free of charge. BUT the
customer will be responsible for shipping fees.

1.3 Customer Damaged Parts
1.3.1. The customer shall pay for the cost of the parts and the shipping fees.

2. CARRIER LOSS, MISSING, DAMAGED, AND DEFECTIVE PARTS

Claims for lost or damaged shipments must be reported to the carrier within the carrier's claim
window, the customer needs to inform ACMER within 7 days of the delivery date. For any parts
lost or damaged during shipping, the customer shall take photos or video and submit them
when filling out a Service.

2.2.1. Ticket. If a claim number was issued by the carrier, please include the claim number when
creating your Service Ticket (Report a Problem / Carrier Lost Parts.)

2.2.2. Once the Carrier disupute is resolved, please provide ACMER with all communications with
the carrier. It is the customer's responsibility to keep ACMER up to date with ALL communication
with the carrier.

26



2.2 For Missing Parts, refer to section 1.2, the customer shall fill out a Service Ticket (Report a Problem
/ Missing Parts.)

2.3 For Damaged Hardware Parts, refer to section 1.2, the customer shall take photos or video and
submit them when filling out a Service Ticket (Report a Problem / Damaged Hardware Parts.)

2.4 For Defective Electronic Parts, refer to section 1.2, the customer shall take photos or video and
submit them when filling out a Service Ticket (Report a Problem / Defective Electronic Parts.)

2.4 If the part is the LCD Panel, Power Supply or Mainboard, the customer shall ship the part
back to ACMER and ACMER will send a new part.

3. GENERAL SUPPORT

For information and support on building and operating your ACMER Laser Engraving Cutting Machine,
please visit the ACMER Owners Group.

https://acmer3d.com/

1. 843
11 SRBERABRRIRERASROCHEZN, HREN20E MBI ERMRE.

12 B /ARIR/AR B
121 BREPSXAHECHA, AMBMEHRE. IEANIRIMEINAERIE, ACMER A TS EHNE
a4,
122 BRPSWXABERECHE, AMBMEHE. IFANIRIMEINRERE, ACMER ATEREHBIR
HEHREMN BEREBTREERR,

1.3 ARRIR
131 ARBEREERNIRIR, BEEHTEHERZBER, BRFERTRKESHEEKIEE,
2. BHEK RIS HRE)S Y IRER
21 BRizHRENER C BEHELHIRE, EFRPEE F51EH (E) ATEBEKR, HELX
AEFANBUSELR,

211 FrE AR EIEREVRER, B RIRMEBEXZRE M, FEIEEIFNHRREFHIE,
MBERIEATRMZIREGS, BEREXBIBEN—FHER,
(Report a Problem / Carrier Lost Parts)

212 35RERTEAZUBRRE, BRRSBNBEHR, SPARERMUENNEXERT
ACMER 28],

2.1.3 ACMER R EIBENERIRERB LR HEX BT,
22 BHEK, BESH12, RRPIEIEEEReport a Problem / Missing Parts
2.3 TEHHRIR, 1ES01.2I0, R PIEIIEIEREReport a Problem / Damaged Hardware Parts

24 BFEMHRIR, BEESR12I0, RRBIBIIEEREReport a Problem / Defective Electronic
Parts, FRIRHEEXRR.

2.4 JNRIEGTH A LCD, BiR. SiER, EPHFERBTHSEMESE,

27



https://www.facebook.com/groups/1614455505653986



